13.2 Tammin Achievement Awards 2024

Location: Shire of Tammin

Applicant: Community Development Officer

Date: 16th February 2024

Author: Kelsey Cox

Item Approved by: Chief Executive Officer – Joanne Soderlund

Disclosure of Interest: Nil PUB00

File Reference: Attachment Item 13.2 – Private & Confidential Nomination

Attachment/s: Citizen of the Year.

Proposal/Summary

Council is asked to consider the nominations received for the Tammin Achievement Awards 2023 to be held on Friday, 22nd March 2024.

Background

The Tammin Achievement Awards acknowledge Tammin residents for their contribution in making a difference to our community and recognise those who put in the extra effort to become role models and encourage and motivate others to step out and set new boundaries of achievement.

Nominations opened mid-January with copies of the nomination form available on the Shire of Tammin's Website as well as hard copies from the Post Office, Cooinda, Administration Office and a mail drop to all post office boxes. Opening of nominations were advertised on the electronic notice board, the Shire Facebook page, website, Tabloid publication, in Cooinda and Shire newsletter.

There are four (4) categories which a local community member or group can be nominated for:

- a) 2023 Citizen of the Year Award
- b) 2023 Senior Citizen of the Year Award (for a person over 65 years)
- c) 2023 Youth Citizen of the Year Award (for a person under 25 years)
- d) 2023 Recognition Award

The Tammin Achievement Awards are also a good opportunity for new members in our community to get to know the 'locals' and find out what Tammin has to offer. It is an open invitation for all residents.

Comments

Only one (1) nomination has been received from the community for this years awards. This nomination is for the Citizen of the Year category.

At Council's discretion, it may wish to nominate a deserving recipient to fill the remaining categories of or leave the positions unfilled for this year's Achievement Awards Night.

Consultation

- Tammin's Sporting Clubs and Community Groups
- Shire of Tammin's Newsletter Email Groups
- Shire of Tammin's Newsletter
- Tammin Tabloid (Community Newsletter)
- Tammin Post Office

Statutory Implications

Nil

Policy Implications

7.1 Tammin Achievement Awards

POLICY STATEMENT

- 1. The purpose of the Awards is to
 - a) Acknowledge Tammin residents for their contribution in making a difference to our community and recognise those who put in that extra effort not only in their contribution, but those that become role models and encourage and motivate others to step out and set new boundaries of achievement.
 - b) Honour and recognise Tammin residents who have achieved success in sporting, cultural and community pursuits.

APPLICATION

- 2. Categories
 - a) These include, but are not limited to
 - arts and culture,
 - sports and recreation,
 - environment,
 - education,
 - civic duty,
 - community volunteerism and
 - youth or seniors' leadership.
 - b) Sporting Awards, as recommended by each respective Tammin Sports Club, for example-
 - best & fairest winners,
 - club champion,

- team achievement,
- c) Nominees will have made a significant contribution through a unique achievement or outstanding service
 - as a volunteer;
 - in the course of their work, or
 - in any area that provides a benefit to the Tammin community.

3. Nominations and eligibility

- a) All Tammin clubs and organisations will be invited to nominate members and/or teams for an award. The nominees do not have to be the winner or champions of their respective sport. Who is nominated is entirely at the discretion of the respective club.
- b) To nominate, a completed nomination form including a description of why the person and or team should be considered for an award, is to be submitted within the deadline.
- c) No awards will be granted without a duly completed nomination and nominations received which do not meet the criteria will not be accepted.

4. When

The presentation shall be held on Friday, 24th March 2023 from 6pm.

5. Venue

Kadjininy Kep.

6. Format

- a) Smart-casual attire.
- b) Drinks, canapes and light refreshments will be provided.

OBJECTIVE

To recognise achievements by members of the community and invite new residents to make social connections within the Tammin Community.

STATUTORY CONTEXT

None

CORPORATE CONTEXT

Annual Budget

REFERENCES

None

Financial Implications

2023 / 2024 Budget - \$3,015.79

Strategic Implication

Recommendation					
For Council to recognise the following Tammin Achievement Awards 2023 recipients:					
a) 2023 Citizen of the Year					
b) 2023 Senior Citizen of the Year (over 65)					
c) 2023 Youth Citizen of the Year (25 & under)					
d) 2023 Recognition Award					
Moved: Cr	Seconded: Cr				
Vote: Simple Majority	Carried/Lost/				